

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL REFORM, INC.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

No. 1:13-cv-00581-RJA

v.

DENNIS R. BLACK, in his official capacity as  
Vice President for University Life & Services,  
State University of New York at Buffalo  
("SUNY-Buffalo"); *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs’ Speech Rests on the Highest Rung of the Hierarchy of First Amendment Values and Is Entitled to Special Protection on the SUNY-Buffalo Campus ..... 10

II. Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Freedom of Speech ..... 11

    A. Plaintiffs’ GAP Display Constitutes Protected Speech ..... 12

    B. The Student Union Location Is a Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech ..... 12

    C. Defendants Breached Their Constitutional Duty to Protect Plaintiffs’ Speech ..... 15

III. Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Clause ..... 19

IV. Defendants Are Liable under § 1983 ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	21
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Cannon v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Cottonreader v. Johnson</i> , 252 F. Supp. 492 (M.D. Ala. 1966) .....	16
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	15

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....22

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....17

*Dube v. SUNY*,  
900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

*Dunlap v. City of Chicago*,  
435 F. Supp. 1295 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....15

*Dwares v. City of N.Y.*,  
985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993).....16, 17, 20

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....22, 23

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....21

*Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....2

*Freeman v. Ferguson*,  
911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Glasson v. Louisville*,  
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) .....1, 15, 19

*Grider v. Abramson*,  
180 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1999) .....14

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....1

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....21

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....1, 13

*Hill v. Colo.*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....12

*Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Rec.*,  
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....13

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....14

*Husain v. Springer*,  
494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....11, 13, 14, 22

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....21

*Manfredonia v. Barry*,  
401 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1975) .....15

*Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....23

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....10

*Newsome v. Norris*,  
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....23

*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

*Peck v. United States*,  
470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....15

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....23

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....19

*Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....22

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....1

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....18

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11, 13, 20

*Saieg v. City of Dearborn*,  
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....12

*Smith v. Coughlin*,  
748 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1984).....21

*Smith v. Ross*,  
482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973) .....15

*Startzell v. City of Phila.*,  
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....17

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....12

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....12

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....13, 20

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....24
